Rev. 0.2 7/11 Copyright © 2011 by Silicon Laboratories AN525
AN525
OPTIMIZED CLASS 1 PD DESIGNS USING THE Si3402
1.  Introduction
The Si3402 is designed to support up to 20 W of input power with over 15 W of power delivered to the load. For this
reason, the standard reference designs have been optimized for high-power situations.
The IEEE standard for PoE (802.3 clause 33) specifies the PD classes as listed in Table 1.
Even the 3 W of output power that can realistically be derived from a Class 1 interface is adequate for many

ol
at
ed
 C
as
e)
AN525
Rev. 0.2 3
3.  Bill of Materials (Isolated Class 1 Designs)
Table 2. Bill of Materials for Isolated Class 1 Designs
Item Qty Ref Value Rating Tol PCB Footprint Mfr Part Number Mfr
1 1 C2 12 µF ±20% C2.5X6.3MM-RAD EEUFC2A120 Panasonic
2 1 C3 1 µF ±10% C1210 C1210X7R101-105K Venkel
3 1 C5 1000 µF C3.5X8MM-RAD
4 1 C6 22 µF ±20% C0805 C0805X5R6R3-226M Venkel
5 1 C7 470 pF ±10% C0603 C0603X7R101-471K Venkel
6 1 C8 560 pF ±10% C0603 C0603X7R160-561K Venkel
7 1 C9 15 nF ±10% C0603 C0603X7R160-153K Venkel
8 9 C10,C11,
C12,C13,
C14,C15,
C16,C17,
C24
1 nF ±10% C0603 C0603X7R101-102K Venkel
9 1 C18 0.1 µF ±20% C0603 C0603X7R101-104M Venkel
10 2 C19,C20 1 nF ±10% C1808 C1808X7R302-102K Venkel
11 1 C21 0.22 µF ±10% C0603 C0603X7R100-224K Venkel
12 1 C22 0.1 µF ±20% C0603 C0603X7R100-104M Venkel
13 1 C23 1 µF ±10% C0603 C0603X7R100-105K Venkel
14 1 C25 0.1 µF ±10% C0805 C0805X7R101-104K Venkel
15 1 D1 1N4148W SOD-123 1N4148W Diodes Inc
16 1 D2 DFLT15A POWERDI-123 DFLT15A Diodes Inc
17 1 D3 MBRS1100 1 A DO-214AA MBRS1100T3 On Semi
18 4 FB1,FB2,
FB3,FB4
330  1200 m
A
L0603 BLM18PG331SN1 MuRata
19 2 J11,J12 BND_POST 15 A BANANA-JACK 101 ABBA-
TRON HH
SMITH
20 1 L1 1 µH 2.3 A ±20% IND-ME3215 ME3215-102ML Coilcraft
21 1 Q1 MMBT3904 200 m
A
SOT23-BEC MMBT3904 Fairchild
22 1 R3 127 1/10 W ±1% R0603 CR0603-10W-1270F Venkel
23 1 R4 25.5K 1/16W ±1% R0603 CR0603-16W-2552F Venkel
AN525
4 Rev. 0.2
24 1 R5 36.5K 1/16W ±1% R0603 CR0603-16W-3652F Venkel
25 1 R6 12.1K 1/16W ±1% R0603 CR0603-16W-1212F Venkel
26 1 R7 2.05K 1/16W ±1% R0603 CR0603-16W-2051F Venkel
27 1 R8 10K 1/16W ±1% R0603 CR0603-16W-1002F Venkel
28 1 R9 3.01K 1/16W ±1% R0603 CR0603-16W-3011F Venkel
29 1 R10 10 1/10W ±1% R0805 CR0805-10W-10R0F Venkel
30 1 R11 4.99K 1/16W ±1% R0603 CR0603-16W-4991F Venkel
31 1 R12 100 1/16W ±1% R0603 CR0603-16W-1000F Venkel
32 1 R13 5.1 1/4W ±5% R1210 CR1210-4W-5R1J Venkel
33 1 R14 10K 1/10W ±1% R0805 CR0805-10W-1002F Venkel
34 1 T2 86B-0021A-
DPC
XFMR-EP7-SMT 86B-0021A-DPC Delta
35 1 U1 Si3402 QFN20N5X5P0.8 Si3402 SiLabs

as
e)
AN525
6 Rev. 0.2
4.  Bill of Materials (Non-Isolated Class 1 Designs)
Table 3. Bill of Materials for Non-Isolated Class 1 Designs
Item Qty Ref Value Rating Tol PCB Footprint Mfr Part Number Mfr
1 1 C2 12 µF ±20% C2.5 x 6.3 mm-
RAD
EEUFC2A120 Panasonic
2 1 C4 1 µF ±10% C1210 C1210X7R101-105K Venkel
3 1 C5 560 µF ±20% C3.5 x 8 mm-
RAD
EEUFM0J561 Panasonic
4 1 C6 22 µF ±20% C0805 C0805X5R6R3-226M Venkel
5 1 C7 3.3 nF ±10% C0603 C0603X7R160-332K Venkel
6 1 C8 0.1 µF ±20% C0603 C0603X7R100-104M Venkel
7 1 C9 0.33 µF ±10% C0603 C0603X7R100-334K Venkel
8 8 C10,C11,
C12,C13,
C14,C15,
C16,C17
1 nF ±10% C0603 C0603X7R101-102K Venkel
9 2 C18,C25 0.1 µF ±20% C0603 C0603X7R101-104M Venkel
10 1 C19 150 pF ±10% C0805 C0805X7R160-151K Venkel
11 1 C20 3.3 nF ±10% C0603 C0603X7R160-332K Venkel
12 1 C24 1 nF ±10% C0603 C0603X5R250-102K Venkel
13 1 D1 MBRS1100 1 A DO-214AA MBRS1100T3 On Semi
14 1 FB1 30  3000 mA L0805 BLM21PG300SN1 MuRata
15 4 L2, L3
L4, L5
330  1200 mA L0603 BLM18PG331SN1 MuRata
16 2 J11,J12 BND_POST 15 A BANANA-JACK 101 Abbatron
HH Smith
17 1 L1 33 µH 1.1 A ±20% 6.1 x 6.1 mm MSS6132-333ML Coilcraft
18 1 Q1 MMBT3904 200 mA SOT23-BEC MMBT3904 Fairchild
19 1 R3 127  1/10 W ±1% R0603 CR0603-10W-1270F Venkel
20 1 R4 25.5 k 1/16 W ±1% R0603 CR0603-16W-2552F Venkel
21 1 R5 2.87 k 1/16 W ±1% R0603 CR0603-16W-2871F Venkel
22 1 R6 8.66 k 1/16 W ±1% R0603 CR0603-16W-8661F Venkel
23 1 R7 30.1 k 1/10 W ±1% R0805 CR0805-10W-3012F Venkel
24 1 R13 5.1  1/4 W ±5% R1210 CR1210-4W-5R1J Venkel
25 1 R14 10 k 1/16 W ±1% R0603 CR0603-16W-1002F Venkel
26 1 U1 Si3402 QFN20N5X5P0.8 Si3402 SiLabs
AN525